

Sumy State Pedagogical University named after A. S. Makarenko



ISMA University of Applied Sciences

## PROSPECTS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE TOURISM AND HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY IN UKRAINE BASED ON THE EXPERIENCE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Scientific monograph



Recommended for printing and distribution via Internet by the Academic Council of ISMA University of Applied Sciences according to the Protocol No. 5 dated May 30, 2023

## **REVIEWERS:**

Head of the Editorial Board – **Troian Mariia Yuriivna** – Candidate of Economic Sciences, Associate Professor at the Department of Tourism and Hotel and Restaurant Services, Sumy State Pedagogical University named after A. S. Makarenko;

**Djakons Romans** – Dr.sc.ing., Professor, Academician, President of ISMA University of Applied Sciences;

**Zihunova Inna Serhiivna** – Candidate of Pedagogic Sciences, Docent, Head of the Department of Tourism and Hotel and Restaurant Services, Sumy State Pedagogical University named after A. S. Makarenko;

**Mozghova Daria Rostyslavivna** – Candidate of Economic Sciences, Senior Lecturer at the Department of Tourism and Hotel and Restaurant Services, Sumy State Pedagogical University named after A. S. Makarenko.

Prospects for the development of the tourism and hospitality industry in Ukraine based on the experience of the European Union: Scientific monograph. Riga, Latvia: "Baltija Publishing", 2023. 228 p.

© Sumy State Pedagogical University named after A. S. Makarenko, 2023 © ISMA University of Applied Sciences, 2023

Izdevniecība "Baltija Publishing" Valdeķu iela 62 – 156, Rīga, LV-1058 E-mail: office@baltijapublishing.lv

Iespiests tipogrāfijā SIA "Izdevniecība "Baltija Publishing" Parakstīts iespiešanai: 2023. gada 31. maijs Tirāža 150 eks.